

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 872 of 2023

Anand Jyoti Sanasam & 7 ors.

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & 3 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

22.04.2025

Mr. Y. Ashang, learned G.A. appearing for the respondents, submitted that he is yet to receive instructions and as such, the learned G.A. seeks 3(three) weeks' further time for filing counter affidavit.

This prayer is vehemently objected to by Mr. B.P. Sahu, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners on the ground that the present writ petition has been pending since 2023 and an early disposal of this writ petition is required.

Be that as it may, as counter affidavit of the respondents will be required for deciding the issue raised in the present writ petition, 3(three) weeks further time as prayed for are granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

List this case again on 26.05.2025.

JUDGE

Indrajeet