

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 872 of 2023**

Anand Jyoti Sanasam & 7 Ors

**Petitioner/s**

Vs.

State of Manipur & 3 Ors

**Respondent/s**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

08.09.2025

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the respondents seeks 3(three) weeks' further time for filing counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents.

This prayer is vehemently objected by Mr. Abhishek Prasad Sahu, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner on the ground that adequate time has been given to the respondents for filing their counter affidavit.

On an enquiry being made, it has been submitted by the learned GA that the authorities have been requested time and again to submit parawise comment to enable the GA to file counter affidavit however, the respondents have not given any parawise comment till date.

In view of the above, the respondents are given 3(three) weeks' further time as a last chance for filing the counter affidavit.

It is made clear that if the authorities/respondents fail to file their counter affidavit, appropriate cost will be imposed if they want further time for filing counter affidavit.

List this case again on 13.10.2025.

A copy of this order be furnished to Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA through her whastapp/email for doing the needful.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*